# OP \$240.00 66283

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Harold J. Weber	11/28/2007

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WEUFF REMOTE ELECTRONICS L.L.C.		
Street Address:	2711 Centerville Road		
Internal Address:	Suite 400		
City:	Wilmington		
State/Country:	DELAWARE		
Postal Code:	19808		

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6628344	
Patent Number:	6747590	
Patent Number:	6636273	
Patent Number:	6803874	
Patent Number:	7012652	
Patent Number:	7057673	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (608)258-4258

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: MadisonIPDocketing@foley.com, wmorris@foley.com

Correspondent Name: Paul S. Hunter, Foley & Lardner LLP
Address Line 1: Verex Plaza, 150 East Gilman Street
Address Line 4: Madison, WISCONSIN 53703-1481

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 088245-4089

**PATENT** 

REEL: 020487 FRAME: 0807

500461719

# NAME OF SUBMITTER: Paul S. Hunter

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Weber (SavvFronPate Trus) Signed ASN to Weuff Remote#page1.tif source=Weber (SavvFronPate Trus) Signed ASN to Weuff Remote#page2.tif source=Weber (SavvFronPate Trus) Signed ASN to Weuff Remote#page3.tif

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, <u>Harold J. Weber</u>, an individual, with an address at P.O. Box 169, Centerville, MA 02632, ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto <u>Weuff Remote Electronics L.L.C.</u>, a Delaware limited liability company, with an address at 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, DE 19808 ("Assignee"), or his designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- (a) the provisional patent applications, patent applications and patents listed in the table below (the "*Patents*");
- (b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority, (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, and/or (iii) that were co-owned applications that directly or indirectly incorporate by reference the Patents;
- (c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;
- (e) all items in any of the foregoing in categories (b) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as Patents below and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;
- (f) all inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (e) and all other rights arising out of such inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries;
- (g) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- (h) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (g), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for

- (i) damages,
- (ii) injunctive relief, and
- (iii) any other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

(i) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (h).

			Title of Patent and First
Patent or Application No.	<u>Country</u>	Filing Date	Named Inventor
6,628,344	US	7/21/2000	Remote control system
			providing an automatic
			assertion of a preset selection
			value concurrent with a
			submission of a user preferred
	1		selection value
			Harold J. Weber
6,747,590	US	2/12/2001	Alternate command signal
0,7 17,550			decoding option for a remotely
			controlled apparatus
			T T
			Harold J. Weber
6,636,273	US	2/1/2001	Remote control dedicated
			keybutton for confirming tuner
			setting of a TV set to a specific
			channel setting
		İ	
		0.00.000	Harold J. Weber
6,803,874	US	9/26/2001	Remote controller capable of
			submitting real and virtual
			channel number entries to a
			cable box, SAT-receiver or TV-set
			1 v-set
,			Harold J. Weber
7,012,652	US	1/9/2003	Audio hush for entertainment
			equipment and particularly
			television receivers
			Harold J. Weber
7,057,673	US	12/11/2001	Television remote controller
			utilizing a program provider's
			acronym to select a channel
			number
1			
			Harold J. Weber

Accionar rangeante suprente and envanante that

prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, powers of attorney, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance reasonably necessary for filing patent applications, complying with any duty of disclosure, and conducting prosecution, reexamination, reissue, interference or other priority proceedings, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, public use proceedings, infringement or other court actions and the like with respect to the Patent Rights. With prior written approval by Assignee, Assignee will pay Assignor's reasonable costs and expenses.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, his successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at Centerville, MA 02632 on November 28, 2007 by

**ASSIGNOR:** 

(Warold J. Weber, Signature MUST be notarized)

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS ) ss.

COUNTY OF BARNSTABLE )

On November 28, 2007, before me, <u>lourthey R. Chambellain</u>. Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared <u>Harold J. Weber</u>, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature | Mall

(Seal)

